its investments with QIC and provides regular reports to management and University Council for high level review and action
as required. The risk sensitivity adopted by the University is +/- 10%, reflecting the variability of market conditions. Within the
foreseeable future, the risk is manageable as QIC investment funds are held for longer term yield and market movements
are not realised in the shorter term.

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
QUT minimises its exposure to fluctuating market interest rates by diversifying the University’s investments in both cash and
short term funding with approved financial institutions. The risk sensitivity adopted by the University is +/- 1%. This reflects
market conditions generally, whereby interest rates have the capacity to move by these margins within a 12 month period.
The University does not have any borrowings which are subject to interest rate risk.

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of QUT's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk, foreign
exchange risk and other price risk.

Sensitivity analysis

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk
-1% +1% -10% +10% -10% +10%

31 December 2010
Carrying
amount Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  101,279  (1,013)   (1,013)   1,013   1,013  -   -   -   -   -   -  -  -
Accounts receivable  80,712  -   -   -   -  7   7   (6)   (6)   -   -  -  -
Other financial assets  205,264  (2,053)   (2,053)   2,053   2,053  -   -   -   -   (20,526)   (20,526)  20,526  20,526
Listed securities  6,622  -   -   -   -  -   -   -   -   (662)   (662)  662  662
Unlisted securities  871  -   -   -   -  -   -   -   -  (87) (87)  87  87
Sub Total   (3,066)   (3,066)   3,066   3,066  7   7   (6)   (6)   (21,275)   (21,275)  21,275  21,275

Financial liabilities
Accounts payables  43,584  -   -   -   -  (3)   (3)   2   2   -   -  -  -
Borrowings(i)  7,948  -   -   -   -  -   -   -   -   -   -  -  -
Sub Total   -   -   -   - (3) (3)  2   2   -   -  -  -
Total increase / (decrease)   (3,066)   (3,066)   3,066   3,066  4   4   (4)   (4)   (21,275)   (21,275)  21,275  21,275

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk
-1% +1% -10% +10% -10% +10%

31 December 2009
Carrying
amount Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  77,248  (772)   (772)   772   772  -   -   -   -   -   -  -  -
Accounts Receivable  67,303  -   -   -   -  50   50   (41)   (41)   -   -  -  -
Other financial assets  179,953  (1,800)   (1,800)   1,800   1,800  -   -   -   -   (17,995)   (17,995)  17,995  17,995
Listed securities  1,586  -   -   -   -  -   -   -   -   (159)   (159)  159  159
Unlisted securities  1,021  -   -   -   -  -   -   -   -  (102) (102)  102  102
Sub Total   (2,572)   (2,572)   2,572   2,572  50   50   (41)   (41)   (18,256)   (18,256)  18,256  18,256

Financial liabilities
Accounts payable  38,573  -   -   -   -  (305)   (305)   249   249   -   -  -  -
Borrowings(i)  6,693  -   -   -   -  -   -   -   -   -   -  -  -
Sub Total   -   -   -   - (305) (305)  249   249   -   -  -  -
Total increase/ (decrease)   (2,572)   (2,572)   2,572   2,572  (255)   (255)   208   208   (18,256)   (18,256)  18,256  18,256

(i)QUT through the Smart State Research Facilities Fund has received a total of $32 million to date (2009: $28.8 million), with a net present value of $7.948
million (2009: $6.693 million). These borrowings are not subject to interest.

PA G E  8 9  |  Q UT   A NNU   A L  R E P ORT   2 0 10

Queensland University of Technology
Notes to the financial statements

31 December 2010
(continued)

36 Financial risk management (continued)

-47-

(b) Credit risk

The risk to the University that one party of a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party
to incur a financial loss is considered minimal. The University undertakes credit checks on new debtors where the assessed
value exceeds $10,000. In addition, credit risk is minimised by trading with a substantial number of parties. Credit checks are
not required for government departments, public statutory bodies, and government and semi-government agencies. Where